
 Public Works Agency
www.santa-ana.org/public-works

Item # 33

City of Santa Ana
20 Civic Center Plaza, Santa Ana, CA 92701

 Staff Report
June 6, 2023

TOPIC: Spill Response, Hazardous Waste Disposal, and Storm Drain Facility 
Maintenance Services

AGENDA TITLE
Approve Agreement Amendments with Ocean Blue Environmental Services, Inc. and 
United Storm Water, Inc. for Spill Response, Hazardous Waste Disposal, and Storm 
Drain Facility Maintenance Services (Non-General Fund) 

RECOMMENDED ACTION
1. Authorize the City Manager to execute a second amendment to the Agreement with 

Ocean Blue Environmental Services, Inc. to increase the annual expenditure amount 
of $350,000 for the one-year term ending June 30, 2023 by $100,000, for a total 
annual amount of $450,000, and increase the annual expenditure amount of 
$350,000 for the remaining term of the agreement, including the optional two-year 
extension period, by $100,000 for a total annual amount of $450,000, for a total 
increase of $400,000, subject to non-substantive changes approved by the City 
Manager and City Attorney.

2. Authorize the City Manager to execute a second amendment to the Agreement with 
United Storm Water, Inc. to increase the annual expenditure amount of $350,000 for 
the one-year term ending June 30, 2023 by $100,000, for a total annual amount of 
$450,000, and increase the annual expenditure amount of $350,000 for the 
remaining term of the agreement, including the optional two-year extension period, 
by $100,000 for a total annual amount of $450,000, for a total increase of $400,000, 
subject to non-substantive changes approved by the City Manager and City 
Attorney.

DISCUSSION
On June 15, 2021, the City entered into agreements with Ocean Blue Environmental 
Services, Inc. and United Storm Water, Inc. The primary purpose of these agreements 
is for spill response, hazardous waste disposal, and storm drain facility maintenance 
services.

On October 5, 2021, the City entered into the first agreement amendments with Ocean 
Blue Environmental Services, Inc. and United Storm Water, Inc. to provide COVID-19 



Spill Response, Hazardous Waste Disposal, and Storm Drain Facility Maintenance 
Services
June 6, 2023
Page 2

3
4
8
3

Sanitization Services. The term of the first agreement amendment expired on June 14, 
2022 and these services are no longer being provided.

During the severe storms that impacted the City this winter, excess trash, debris, and 
sediment was mobilized into the City’s storm drain system and additional storm drain 
facility maintenance is required. A second agreement amendment is necessary to 
increase the expenditure capacity to facilitate these services. (Exhibits 1 and 2).

FISCAL IMPACT
Funding is available in the FY 2022-23 budget and funding for subsequent fiscal years 
will be included in the proposed budgets for City Council consideration:

Ocean Blue Environmental Services, Inc.
Second Agreement Amendment 
Fiscal 
Year

Accounting 
Unit – 
Account No.

Fund 
Description

Accounting Unit, 
Account Description Amount

2022-23
(July-June)

05717640-
62300

Federal Clean 
Water 
Protection 
Enterprise

Federal Clean Water 
Protection Enterprise, 
Contract Services-
Professional

$100,000

2023-24
(July-June)

05717640-
62300

Federal Clean 
Water 
Protection 
Enterprise

Federal Clean Water 
Protection Enterprise, 
Contract Services-
Professional

$100,000

SUBTOTAL $200,000

Optional Extension Period (June 15, 2024, through June 14, 2026)

Fiscal 
Year

Accounting 
Unit – 
Account No.

Fund 
Description

Accounting Unit, 
Account Description Amount

2024-25
(July-June)

05717640-
62300

Federal Clean 
Water 
Protection 
Enterprise

Federal Clean Water 
Protection Enterprise, 
Contract Services-
Professional

$100,000

2025-26
(July-June)

05717640-
62300

Federal Clean 
Water 
Protection 
Enterprise

Federal Clean Water 
Protection Enterprise, 
Contract Services-
Professional

$100,000

SUBTOTAL $200,000
SECOND AGREEMENT AMENDMENT TOTAL $400,000



Spill Response, Hazardous Waste Disposal, and Storm Drain Facility Maintenance 
Services
June 6, 2023
Page 3

3
4
8
3

United Storm Water, Inc.
Second Agreement Amendment 
Fiscal 
Year

Accounting 
Unit – 
Account No.

Fund 
Description

Accounting Unit, 
Account Description Amount

2022-23
(July-June)

05717640-
62300

Federal Clean 
Water 
Protection 
Enterprise

Federal Clean Water 
Protection Enterprise, 
Contract Services-
Professional

$100,000

2023-24
(July-June)

05717640-
62300

Federal Clean 
Water 
Protection 
Enterprise

Federal Clean Water 
Protection Enterprise, 
Contract Services-
Professional

$100,000

SUBTOTAL $200,000

Optional Extension Period (June 15, 2024, through June 14, 2026)

Fiscal 
Year

Accounting 
Unit – 
Account No.

Fund 
Description

Accounting Unit, 
Account Description Amount

2024-25
(July-June)

05717640-
62300

Federal Clean 
Water 
Protection 
Enterprise

Federal Clean Water 
Protection Enterprise, 
Contract Services-
Professional

$100,000

2025-26
(July-June)

05717640-
62300

Federal Clean 
Water 
Protection 
Enterprise

Federal Clean Water 
Protection Enterprise, 
Contract Services-
Professional

$100,000

SUBTOTAL $200,000
SECOND AGREEMENT AMENDMENT TOTAL $400,000

EXHIBIT(S)
1. Second Amendment to Agreement with Ocean Blue Environmental Services, Inc.
2. Second Amendment to Agreement with United Stormwater, Inc.

Submitted By: Nabil Saba, P.E., Executive Director – Public Works Agency

Approved By: Kristine Ridge, City Manager


